Public Document Pack

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

NOTICE OF MEETING

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION
THURSDAY, 18 FEBRUARY 2021 AT 4.00 PM

VIRTUAL REMOTE MEETING

Telephone enquiries to Lisa Gallacher 02392 834056
Email: lisa.gallacher@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION
Councillor Suzy Horton (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons
Councillor Terry Norton, Conservative

Councillor Jeanette Smith, Progressive Portsmouth People Group
Councillor Judith Smyth, Labour

(NB  This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on
the Portsmouth City Council website: www.portsmouth.gov.uk

A written deputation stating to which decision agenda item it refers must be received by
the officer named at the top of the agenda by 12 noon two working days preceding the
meeting. Any written deputation received by email will be sent to the members on the
relevant decision making body and be referred to and read out at the meeting within
permitted time limits.

AGENDA
1 Apologies for Absence
2 Declarations of Interests
3 2020-21 Early Years Providers Covid-19 Additional Grant, Spring 2021

(Pages 3 - 16)

Purpose
To seek approval from the Cabinet Member to pay early years providers

additional funding in the form of a grant in order to support the sustainability of
the market. This would apply to providers who offered funded early years



provision for two, three and four year olds during the first national lockdown.

RECOMMENDED

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member approves the proposed
grant values to be paid in the spring term 2021 subject to the forecast
year end position as set out in Table 1.

4 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 2021-22 (Pages 17 - 40)

Purpose
To inform the Cabinet Member of the initial determination of the Dedicated

Schools Grant budget (including individual schools budgets) for 2021-22 and
to seek the necessary approvals and endorsements required.

RECOMMENDED It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:

(1) Approve the initial determination of the Schools Budget for 2021-
22 as set out in Appendix 1.

(2) Approve the 2021-22 Special School, Inclusion Centre and
Alternative Provision Places as set out in Appendix 2.

(3) Approve the 2021-22 Element 3 Top-up values for Special Schools,
Inclusion Centres, Alternative Provision settings and pupils with
an EHCP in Mainstream schools as set out in Appendix 3

(4) Approve the proposal to consult with The Harbour School and
secondary schools with reference to the Turnaround project as set
out in paragraph 5.23.

(5) Approve the proposal that any carry forward of balances from
2020-21 be used to assist with the continued introduction of the
funding reform changes and fund any potential financial
pressures arising during 2021-22.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785



https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785

Agenda Iltem 3

Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

Title of meeting:

Date of meeting:

Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education

18 February 2021

Subject: 2020-21 Early Years Providers Covid-19 additional grant,
Spring 2021

Report by: Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families and
Education

Wards affected: All

Key decision: ¥es/No

Full Council decision: ¥es/No

11

2.1

3.1

3.2

Purpose of report
The purpose of this report is to:

1.1.1 Seek approval from the Cabinet Member to pay early years
providers additional funding in the form of a grant in order to
support the sustainability of the market. This would apply to
providers who offered funded early years provision for two, three
and four year olds during the first national lockdown.

Recommendations
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:

2.1.1 Approves the proposed grant values to be paid in the spring term
2021 subject to the forecast year end position as set out in Table 1.

Background and previous decisions

In December 2020, Schools Forum endorsed and the Cabinet Member
approved proposals to pay grant funding to early years providers (£2,700)
and childminders (£500) to support future sufficiency and continued
recovery following the national lockdown. Included in the report was a
proposal to review the early years block budget in the spring term and
identify if there was enough funding to make a further allocation to providers
before the end of the financial year.

The timing of both the Schools Forum and Cabinet Member meetings in
February 2021 is before the data for the actual number of hours of nursery
provision is available and the final outturn is known. This would preclude
obtaining agreement for further grants in the 2020-21 financial year.

1
www.ports%kggov.uk



Portsmouth
CITY COUNCIL

3.3 To ensure that the grants can be paid if funding is available it is proposed
to seek approval for the value of the grants, subject to the expected outturn
position, based on a number of scenarios.

3.4 This report sets out the proposals
4 Reasons for recommendations
4.1 As at the end of December 2020 the current forecast position is an

underspend on the early years block of approximately £334,000, this is
likely to change between now and the end of the year, as the final spring
term forecast payments are made and then adjusted for the actual hours
provided later in the term.

4.2 The authority needs to carry forward approximately £200,000! to support
any potential reduction to early years block funding for the period
September 2020 to March 2021 which will happen in July 2021. The value
of this adjustment is unknown and will be dependent on the number of
pupils recorded as attending early year's settings and schools in the
January 2021 census.

4.3 As there is an element of uncertainty regarding the final outturn position,
the Table below proposes the grant values that will be paid depending on
th
[...]
nt of key industries?

e How will it improve the local economy?

¢ How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?
e How will it promote employment and growth in the city?

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to:

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf

Please expand on the impact your policy/proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative
impacts?

Not applicable

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?
Not applicable

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Mindy Butler - Early Years and Childcare Manager

This IIA has been approved by: Mike Stoneman, Deputy Director Children, Families and Education

Contact number: 02392 841712

Date: 16/11/2020

Page 16



Agenda ltem 4

Title of meeting: Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education

Date of meeting: 18 February 2021

Subject: Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 2021-22

Report by: Alison Jeffery, Director of Children, Families and
Education

Wards affected: All

Key decision: ¥es/No

Full Council decision: ¥es/No

11

2.1

Purpose of report

The purpose of this report is to:

111

Inform the Cabinet Member of the initial determination of the
Dedicated Schools Grant budget (including individual schools
budgets) for 2021-22 and to seek the necessary approvals and
endorsements required.

Recommendations

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member:

2.1.1

2.1.2

2.1.3

2.1.4

2.1.5

Approve the initial determination of the Schools Budget for 2021-22
as set out in Appendix 1.

Approve the 2021-22 Special School, Inclusion Centre and
Alternative Provision Places as set out in Appendix 2.

Approve the 2021-22 Element 3 Top-up values for Special Schools,
Inclusion Centres, Alternative Provision settings and pupils with an
EHCP in Mainstream schools as set out in Appendix 3

Approve the proposal to consult with The Harbour School and
secondary schools with reference to the Turnaround project as set
out in paragraph 5.23.

Approve the proposal that any carry forward of balances from 2020-
21 be used to assist with the continued introduction of the funding
reform changes and fund any potential financial pressures arising
during 2021-22.

Page 17



3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.1

4.2

4.3

5.1

Background and previous decisions

The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is a ring-fenced grant for education
and can only be used for the purposes of the Schools Budget as defined in
the School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations

The School and Early Years Finance (England) Regulations 2021 require
each local authority, by no later than 28th February 2021, to:

3.2.1 Make an initial determination of its schools budget; and

3.2.2 Give notice of that determination to the governing bodies of the
schools which it maintains.

In December 2020 and January 2021, the Cabinet Member and Schools
Forum has agreed and endorsed a number of decisions regarding the
Schools Block and mainstream school budgets, the Central Schools
Support Block and the Early Years Block.

This report provides the Cabinet Member with the background and
proposed changes to the High Needs block for 2021-22.

Dedicated Schools Grant

The determination of the 2021-22 Dedicated Schools Grant is set out in
Appendix 1

On the 17 December 2020 the ESFA announced the Dedicated Schools
Grant Allocation for Portsmouth for 2021-22, details of which were reported
to Schools Forum and Cabinet Member in January 2021.

When writing the report another national lockdown had been announced in
early January 2021. Traditionally the Dedicated Schools Grant is adjusted
for early years and high needs import/export in July using data from the
January census. Whilst guidance has been issued clarifying the data that
should be included with the January 2021 census, there is a greater level
of uncertainty regarding pupil numbers that will be recorded on the census
and the impact on funding than in previous years.

High Needs Block 2021-22

Place Funding
Special School places

Overall there is an increase of 46 additional places between the 2020-21
academic years and the 2021-22 academic year, the increased places will
enable more pupils with complex needs to remain in the City rather than
being placed in other local authority special schools or Independent Out of
City provision. The proposed changes include:

Page 18



5.2

5.3

5.4

5.5

o The Harbour School

o A pre-Wymering class of 8 places from September 2021,
these places will be located at The Harbour School and will
transfer the new school the following September.

o Solent Academies Trust

. The full year effect of the formalisation of additional places
(seven) from September 2020

o Additional places (18) from September 2021.

o An additional 20 places from September 2021 reflecting the
expected growth in pupils with complex needs over the
coming year.

Inclusion Centre and Alternative Provision places

The 2021-22 budget contains the full year impact of the increase in
Inclusion Centre places from September 2020.

Discussions are currently underway to provide for a new 6 place Primary
Inclusion Centre from September 2021. The budget therefore contains
provision for the place funding for the period September 2021 to March
2022. Appendix 2 sets out the commissioned places for 2021-22.

Element 3 Top-up

In January 2021 Schools Forum requested that the values of the Element
3 Top-up bands were reconsidered. Further refining of the High Needs
budgets has released enough funding to provide a 2% uplift on all Element
3 Top-up band values when compared to 2020-21. The Element 3 top-up
rates for 2021-22 for Special Schools, Inclusion Centres, Alternative
Provision settings and Mainstream Schools are set out in Appendix 3.

Mainstream Schools

Following endorsement by Schools Forum and approval by the Cabinet
Member in December 2020, the budget contains the estimated cost of
Element 3 top-up 
[...]
ptember 2020.
The unspent balance has been returned to the DSG and will form part of
the 2020-21 carry-forward balance. All four new posts which will form the
Monitoring and Review hub have now been recruited to. Two members of
staff started in January 2021. An initial review of the impact of this work will
be possible at the end of the summer term, with a full review available after
a year of operation

It is proposed to continue the funding to this team for 2021-22 at £180,000,
the same budget as 2020-21.

Other High Needs DSG Budgets

The funding for both the Portage and Outreach budgets remain at 2020-21
levels. The Sensory Impairment budget has been increased by £28,200 to
provide to support the increased numbers of pupils with visual impairment.

Following the success of the Turnaround Project, the authority will be
consulting with The Harbour School and secondary schools about how best
to build on this work to further increase successful reintegration of pupils
from Alternative Provision at The Harbour School back to mainstream.
Evaluation has shown that the programme has had a positive impact on
reintegration rates due to a number of key factors including; retaining and
building relationships between the pupil and their mainstream school and
the utilisation of the principles underpinning PACE (Playfulness,
Acceptance, Curiosity and Empathy).

Dedicated Schools Grant Balances

As previously reported current modelling suggests that the final carry
forward balance from 2020-21 will be in the region of £3.8m, however this
could change before the end of the financial year.

Any residual balance carried forward would be a one-off funding source and
therefore should be used to support one-off expenditure items rather than
recurrent expenditure.

Reasons for recommendations
The recommendations within this report seek to allocate DSG resources
appropriately and fairly, and to provide the best possible outcomes for

pupils in Portsmouth City. They are consistent with 
[...]
check the impact of your proposal?

C - Regeneration of our city

Is your policy, proposal relevent to the following questions?

C2-Employment and opportunities - Will it promote the
development of a skilled workforce? O

In thinking about this question:

How will it improve qualifications and skills for local people?
How will it reduce unemployment?

How will it create high quality jobs?

How will it improve earnings?

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to:

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf

Please expand on the impact on these issues your proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any
negative impacts?

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Page 39




C - Regeneration of our city

Is your policy, proposal relevent to the following questions?

C3 - Economy - Will it encourage businesses to invest in the city,
support sustainable growth and regeneration? O

In thinking about this question:

How will it encourage the development of key industries?

How will it improve the local economy?

How will it create valuable employment opportunities for local people?
How will it promote employment and growth to the city?

If you want more information contact Mark.Pembleton@portsmouthcc.gov.uk or go to:

https://www.portsmouth.gov.uk/ext/documents-external/cou-regeneration-strategy.pdf

Please expand on the impact on these issues your proposal will have, and how you propose to mitigate any
negative impacts?

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated integrated assessment?

Alison Egerton Group Accountant

N

B
This IIA has been approved by: Angela Mann \

i

Contact number: @23 92 834507

Date: 20/01/21 |

Page 40



	Agenda
	3 2020-21 Early Years Providers Covid-19 Additional Grant, Spring 2021
	IIA for Early Years C19 Additional Grant 20-21

	4 Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 2021-22
	II

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR CHILDREN, FAMILIES AND EDUCATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS of the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Children, 
Families and Education held on Thursday, 18 February 2021 at 4.00 pm at 
the Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

 Councillor Suzy Horton (in the Chair) 
 
Councillors Terry Norton 

Jeanette Smith 
Judith Smyth 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 
 

6. Apologies for Absence 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

7. Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Horton declared a personal, non-prejudicial interest as she is a 
governor at Craneswater Junior School. Councillor Norton declared a 
personal, non-prejudicial interest as he is employed at Mayfield School 
through a cover agency, his partner is employed at Mayfield School and his 
daughter attends it. Councillor Smith declared a personal, non-prejudicial 
interest as she is a paid official for Hampshire branch UNISON and 
represents support staff in Hampshire schools. 
 

8. 2020-21 Early Years Providers Covid-19 Additional Grant, Spring 2021 
 
The report was introduced by Angela Mann, Finance Manager. 
 
Councillor Horton said that anything that could be done to help the early years 
sector through this difficult time would be welcomed. Cllr Horton also said that 
she was really pleased that there was an opportunity to give a second grant 
and that they were able to make it happen. 
 
Cllr Smith added that the feedback she had received had been welcomed and 
that Portsmouth City Council should be congratulated as officers for a really 
good report. Cllr Horton explained that this would go a long way and would 
help a lot of people. 
 
DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education: 
 
1. Approved the proposed grant values to be paid in the spring term 
2021 subject to the forecast year end position as set out in Table 1. 
 



 
2 

 

9. Dedicated Schools Grant Budget 2021-22 
 
The report was introduced by Angela Mann, Finance Manager. 
 
DECISIONS: The Cabinet Member for Children, Families and Education: 
 
1. Approved the initial determination of the Schools Budget for 2021-22 
as set out in Appendix 1. 
 
2. Approved the 2021-22 Special School, Inclusion Centre and 
Alternative Provision Places as set out in Appendix 2. 
 
3. Approved the 2021-22 Element 3 Top-up values for Special Schools, 
Inclusion Centres, Alternative Provision settings and pupils with an 
EHCP in Mainstream schools as set out in Appendix 3. 
 
4. Approved the proposal to consult with The Harbour School and 
secondary schools with reference to the Turnaround project as set out 
in paragraph 5.23. 
 
5. Approved the proposal that any carry forward of balances from 2020-
21 be used to assist with the continued introduction of the funding 
reform changes and fund any potential financial pressures arising 
during 2021-22. 
 
 
The meeting concluded at 4.11 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Councillor Suzy Horton 
Chair 

 

 


